coordination, including staff work by SPR engineers and landscape architects, as SPR 
determines necessary and appropriate for Project scope.  This charge includes fees 

tracked to date prior to the finalization of this Agreement; provided, that such fees shall 
not exceed One-Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000) in the aggregate.  

ARTICLE 5 

Project Design and Construction 

Section 5.1 Project Management.  Subject to the requirements of this 
Agreement, SPF shall undertake and be solely responsible for the management of all 
aspects of the design, permitting, construction and installation of the Project.